
EAST COAST RAILWAY

ACCIDENT MANUAL

2011
(First Edition)

(FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY)



August, 2011
Chandrasekharpur
Bhubaneswar

PREFACE

1. This Manual contains the instructions and procedures for
dealing with Accidents and should be read in conjunction
with the General and Subsidiary Rules 2010 and other
instructions issued from time to time. Nothing in these
rules shall be read as cancelling, amending or modifying
any of the General or Subsidiary Rules or Rules of other
Manuals of this Railway.

2. Railway servants dealing with accidents must possess
a copy of this Manual and should be conversant with the
portions concerned to their duties. They should also be
conversant with the amendments made to this manual
from time to time. The Addendum and Corrigendum
should be entered serially in the space provided for this.

3. This manual has been revised and prepared first time
after formation of East Coast Railway for the guidance of
all staff who deal or may have to deal with Accidents.

4. Extracts of various Acts of the Government of India have
been given wherever necessary for reference only.
However in case of any doubt or for detailed information,
the original Act should be referred.

5. This book is the property of East Coast Railway intended
for official use only and must be returned to the authority
by the employee while leaving service.

6. These rules apply throughout East Coast Railway to all
its open lines, lines under construction and sidings
whether Railway, Private or Assisted which are worked
by this railway.

(R. B. Das)

CHIEF OPERATIONS MANAGER



CONTENTS

CHAPTER - I
GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

Para                               Subject Page No.
1.01 Objectives  while dealing with

an accident. 1
1.02 Management at the site of accident 1
1.03 Accidents not falling under classification

of serious accidents 3
1.04 (a) Display of addresses and telephone

numbers of Govt. & other agencies 4
             (b) Display of nearby hospitals 4

(c) Display of qualified personnel to
       render first aid 5

1.05 Duties of railway personnel travelling
on leave/duty in case of accident 5

1.06 Acccidents on railway line opened for
goods  traffic, private sidings, etc. 5

CHAPTER - II
DEFINITIONS

2.01 Definition. 6
2.02 Accident. 6
2.03 Injuries. 7
2.04 Threshold Value. 8

EAST COAST RAILWAY
ACCIDENT  MANUAL



iv

Para                               Subject Page No.
2.05 Reportable Train Accidents. 9
2.06 Serious Accident. 10
2.07 Sabotage. 10
2.08 Train Wrecking. 11
2.09 Attempted train wrecking. 11
2.10 Averted Collision. 11
2.11 Breach of Block Rules. 11
2.12 Engine Failure. 12
2.13 Partial failure of engine. 12

CHAPTER – III

DUTIES OF RAILWAY SERVANTS IN THE
EVENT OF SERIOUS ACCIDENT

3.01 Duties of Guard. 13

3.02 Duties of Loco Pilot /ALP 15

3.03 Duties of TTE/Train Supdt., 16

3.04 Duties of Coach Attendant/AC Mechanic 17

3.05 Duties of SS/SM/ASM. 18

3.06 Duties of Section Controller. 20

3.07 Duties of Chief Controller/Dy.CHC 21

3.08 Duties of Sr. Subordinates 23

3.09 Duties of Divl. Emergency Officer 25

3.10 Duties of Officer-in-charge at site 26

3.11 Duties of Railway Officers of 29

each Department in Divisional

Headquarters.

CONTENTS



v

Para                               Subject Page No.

3.12 Responsibility of Safety Dept. 30

3.13 Responsibility of Medical Dept. 31

3.14 Responsibility of Commercial Dept. 33

3.15 Responsibility of Security Dept. 34

3.16 Responsibility of Operating Dept 35

3.17 Responsibility of Mechanical Dept. 36

3.18 Responsibility of Electric Dept. 37

3.19 Responsibility of Engineering Dept. 38

3.20 Responsibility of S&T Dept. 38

3.21 The Divisional Railway Manager 39

CHAPTER - IV
ACCIDENT RELIEF

4.01 Types of accident relief equipment. 41

4.02 Accident relief medical equipment. 41

4.03 Scale-I  Equipment 42

4.04 Scale- II Equipment 45

4.05 First Aid Boxes 46

4.06 Ambulance facility 47

4.07 Schedule of Inspection of ARME 48

4.08 Base stations of ARME in ECoR 50

and neighbouring  railways

4.09 Maintenance of A.R.T. 51

4.10 Schedule inspection of ART 53

4.11 Standard Composition, Speed and 58

Location of ARTs in ECoR.

4.12 Sounding of Hooter 60

CONTENTS



vi

Para                               Subject Page No.

4.13 Accident Mock Drills for ARME/ ART. 61
4.14 Ordering and despatch of ART and ARME. 62
4.15 Ordering of breakdown crane 65

CHAPTER - V
CLASSIFICATION OF ACCIDENTS

Types of Accidents 67

5.01 Class A- Collisions. 68

5.02 Class B- Fire in trains. 69

5.03 Class C- Train running into road 70

traffic and/or traffic running into

trains, at level crossings.

5.04 Class D- Derailments. 72

5.05 Class E- Other trains accident. 73

5.06 Class F- Averted Collisions. 73

5.07 Class G- Breach of Block Rules. 74

5.08 Class H- Train passing Signal at Danger. 74

5.09 Class J- Failure of Engineer and 74

Rolling Stock.

5.10 Class K- Failure of Permanent Way. 75

5.11 Class L- Failure of Electric Equipment. 76

5.12 Class M- Failure of Signalling 76

and Telecommunication.

CONTENTS



viiCONTENTS

Para                               Subject        Page  No.
5.13 Class N- Train Wrecking or Sabotage to a train 77

5.14 Class P- Casualties. 77

5.15 Class Q- Other incidents. 77

5.16 Class R- Miscellaneous. 78

CHAPTER - VI
MANAGEMENT OF SERIOUS ACCIDENTS

6.01 Protection of site of accident 79

6.02 First information from site of accident 79

6.03 Accident alarm bell in control office 80

and sounding of hooter

6.04 Information to divisional officials and 80

Controlling stations

6.05 Working of ARME/ART 81

6.06 Transportation arrangement 83

6.07 Officers required to go to site 83

6.08 Opening of emergency cells at division 84

and zonal head quarter

6.09 Dealing with injured and dead 85

6.10 Relief to the victims, passengers and 89

their relatives

(a)  Opening of Helpline enquiry booths 89

(b)  Supply of refreshment and food 90

(c)  Despatch of free messages 92

(d)  Payment of Exgratia/Compensation 92

(e)  Accommodation to the relatives of 94

      the deceased

(f)   Issue of Complimentary passes 95



viii

Para                               Subject        Page  No.
(g)  Running of special trains 95

(h)  Assistance to be rendered to the 95

       relation/next to kin of dead passengers

(i)  Relief to the minor  children left as 96

     orphans

6.11 Advice to other passengers and/or 96

Consignors

6.12 Transhipment arrangement 96

6.13 Maintenance of Accident log book 98

6.14 Analysing the cause of accident at site

(i)  Preservation of clues 101

(ii) Examination of P.Way, Loco, Rolling 106

     stock before restoration

(iii) Photography and Videography 108

6.15 Preparation of Joint Note by Sr.Subordinates 109

6.16 Police Attendance 110

6.17 Restoration :

(a)  Assistance from adjacent railways 112

(b)  Movement of Tower Wagon 112

(c)  Handling of wrecks involving 113

      wagons/ oil tanks, etc.

(d)  Clearing of line at the site 115

(e)  Movement of damaged stock from site 116

(f)  Fitness certificate for restoration of traffic 117

(g)  Consideration of time of restoration 117

6.18 Fitness of rolling stock before use 118

6.19 Diversion, Short termination and 118

cancellation of trains

6.20 Media Management 119

CONTENTS



ixCONTENTS

Para                               Subject Page No.

CHAPTER - VII
SUSPECTED CASES OF SABOTAGE

7.01 Additional rules meant for 120

suspected cases of sabotage.

7.02 Duties of Guard, Engine crew 121

and other Railway staff on the spot.

7.03 Information to the civil and police officials, 122

 their attendance and  police clearance

7.04 Preservation of clues. 123

7.05 Joint Examination. 124

7.06 Inventory of gang tools 125

7.07 Restoration of Communications. 127

CHAPTER - VIII
REPORTING OF ACCIDENTS, ACCIDENT REPORTS

AND STATISTICS

I. Reporting of Accident

8.01 Reporting of accident from the site 129

8.02 Reporting of accident to important officials 131

out  of  headquarter

8.03 Reporting of accident to the Govt. and 131

Police authorities

8.04 Station Master's Report of accident 132

8.05 Reporting of accident to Divisional officials 134

8.06 Reporting of accident to central control 134

at Zonal HQ.



x

Para                               Subject Page No.

8.07 Reporting of accidents to officers of zonal 135

headquarter.

8.08 Reporting of accident to Railway Board 136

8.09 Reporting of accident of potentially hazardous 138

occurences to Railway Board

8.10 Reporting of accident to Chairman, 138

Railway Board

8.11 Reporting of accident to CRS 139

8.12 Particulars to be mentioned initially in the 139

accident message to all above

8.13 Reporting of accident in private sidings 140

8.14 Reporting of accident on line under construction 140

8.15 Reporting of accident to the Director of 141

wagon interchange.

8.16 Advice to Military Authorities 141

8.17 Advice to Postal Authorities 143

8.18 Advice to Inspector of Explosives 144

8.19 Advice to officials of catering department 145

II. Accident Reports

8.20 Submission of accident report by 145

Station Superintendent to Sr.DSO

8.21 Submssion of accident report in form GA-3 145

8.22. Submission of Sr. Subordinates Joint Note 146

8.23 Submission of accident report by DRM to 146

HOD/PHODs and Railway Board.

CONTENTS



xi

Para                               Subject Page No.

III. Accident Records and Statistics
8.24 Accident Register/Record 147

8.25 Preservation of accident records 148

8.26 Preparation of accident returns 149

8.27 Collection, compilation and monthly 150

statement of accident statistics

8.28 Submission of accident statistics 151

from Division to HQ and HQ to Board

CHAPTER - IX
ACCIDENT INQUIRY

I. Types and Level of Inquiries

9.01 Object of an inquiry. 155

9.02 a) Types of inquiries. 155

b)  Levels of Inquiry 156

9.03 Commission of inquiry. 157

9.04 Commissioner  of   Railway 158

Safety inquiry.

9.05 Magesterial Inquiry 159

9.06 Judicial Inquiry 160

9.07 Departmental Inquiry 160

  II.  Joint Inquiry

9.08 Types of Joint Inquiries 161

9.09 Constitution of Inquiry Committee. 164

9.10 When Joint Inquiry must be made. 165

9.11 Notice of Joint Inquiry 167

CONTENTS



xii

Para                               Subject Page No.

9.12 Report of Joint Inquiry or Departmental 168
Inquiry to be sent to head of railway
administration and action to be taken

9.13 Inquiry into accidents at interchange/ 169
junction stations, etc.

9.14 Proceedings of Joint Enquiry 171
Committee.

9.15 Documents to accompany the 173
proceedings.

9.16 Submission of proceedings of 175
joint inquiries to Head office.

9.17 Action to be taken on the inquiry 175
proceedings in the Head Office.

9.18 Bio-data of staff held responsible 175
for the accident.

9.19 Prompt finalisation of accident cases. 177

9.20 Target for CRS inquiry 178

9.21 Instructions for preparation of 180
documents for the proceedings of inquiries.

9.22 Instructions for the guidance of 183
Inquiry committee in conducting inquiry.

9.23 Joint Inquiry report to police authorities 187

9.24 Punishment to the staff responsible for 187

accident

9.25 Acceptance of findings of Inquiry Committee 188

9.26 Staff of Foreign Railway held responsible 190

CONTENTS



xiiiCONTENTS

Para                               Subject Page No.

III. CRS INQUIRY

(1)  Section 122 of Railway Act to conduct 190

      CRS Inquiry

(2)  Inquiry into serious accident by CRS 190

(3)  CRS to submit a brief report 194

(4)  CRS to submit a report 195

(5)  Publication of CRS Report 196

(6)  District Magistrate to attend CRS Inquiry 196

(7)  Police Authorities to attend 196

      CRS Inquiry

(8)  CRS to assist Magistrate/ 196

                   Commission of Inquiry

(9)  Powers of CRS 197

(10) Repeal and Saving 197

CHAPTER - X
UNTOWARD INCIDENTS AND UNUSUAL

OCCURENCES

I. Untoward Incidents

10.01 Definition 198

10.02 Report about untoward incident 198

10.03 Duties of Station Master, Guard & TTE 199

10.04 Injured or dead on or near the 200

railway track.

10.05 Murder or serious assaults in 204

railway carriages.



xiv

Para                               Subject Page No.

10.06 Death in trains or within station 206

premises.

10.07 Person fallen out of trains. 207

10.08 Responsibility of RPF towards injured 209

Passengers

II. Unusual Occurences

10.09 Treatment of passengers in 210

case of illness  while travelling

10.10 Signal passing at  danger 213

10.11 Report of injured or death cases 214

of staff on duty

CHAPTER - XI

DISASTER MANAGEMENT

11.01 Definition of Disaster in Railways 215

11.02 Types of Disasters 216

11.03 Authority to declare a disaster in Railways 218

11.04 Disaster Management Plan 218

11.05 Nodal Department for Compilation, Updating 220

& Review of Disaster Management Plans

11.06 Handling of a Disaster 220

11.07 Disaster Preparedness 221

11.08 Management of Disaster 222

11.09 Disaster Preparedness & Rehabilitation 226

11.10 Disaster Management Training 226

11.11 National Disaster Response Force (NDRF) 226

CONTENTS



xvCONTENTS

Section                           Subject Page No.

CRISIS MANAGEMENT
11.12 Definition of Crisis Management 228

11.13 Difference between Crisis & Disaster 229

11.14 Types of Crisis 229

11.15 Drill for handling crisis 231

11.16 Coordination of Incident Command System 231

of Railways

APPENDIX No. - 1
Important Sections of

Indian Railways Act, 1989

5 Appointment of Chief Commissioner 233
of Railway Safety and Commissioners
of Railway Safety.

6 Duties of Commissioner. 233

7 Powers of Commissioner. 233

8 Commissioner to be a public 234
servant.

9 Facilities to be afforded to 234
Commissioners.

14 Temporary entry upon land to 234
remove obstruction to repair or
to prevent accident.

24 Temporary suspension of traffic. 235

60 Power to make rules in respect 236
of matters in this chapter

113 Notice of Railway Accident. 237

122 Power to make rules in respect 238
of matters in this Chapter.

123 Definitions. 239

Act



xvi

Section                           Subject Page No.
124 Extent of liability. 240

124A Compensation on account of 241
untoward incidents.

125 Application for compensation. 242
126 Interim   relief   by   railway 243

administration.
127 Determination of compensation 244

in respect of any injury or loss
of goods.

128 Saving as to certain rights. 244
129 Power to make rules in respect 244

of matters in this Chapter.
148 Penalty for making a false 245

statement in an application
for compensation.

149 Making a false claim for 245
compensation.

150 Maliciously Wrecking or 245
attempting to wreck'a train.

151 Damage to or destruction of 247
certain railway properties.

152 Maliciously hurting or attempting 247
to hurt persons travelling by railway.

153 Endangering safety of persons 248
travelling by railway by wilful
act or omission.

154 Endangering safety of person 248
travelling by railway by rash or
negligent act or omission.

172 Penalty for intoxication. 248
175 Endangering the safety of 249

persons.

CONTENTS



xviiCONTENTS

Section                           Subject Page No.

179 Arrest for offences under certain 249
sections.

180 Arrest of persons likely to 250
abscond etc.

181 Magistrate having jurisdiction 250
under the Act.

186 Protection of action taken in 251
good faith.

Worksmens Compensation Act 251

Appendix No.                  Subject Page No.

2 Measurements and Readings to be 253

submitted by the concerned Department

to the Joint Inquiry  Committee

3 Notice and  Report of Accidents 285

4 Information to be submitted by railway 304

to CRS for inquiry.

5 The Railway Passengers (Manner of 320

Investigations of Untoward Incident)

Rules 2003 as amended in 2007

6 Proforma for recording and conveying 329

First Accident Report to all concerned

by divisional and central control

7 Accident Bulletins 332

8 Accident Report Form - GA-3 335



xviii

Appendix No.                  Subject Page No.

9 Proforma for repeating accident 346
information  to all PHODs and
Railway Board

10 Jurisdiction of DC and  SP over ECoR 348

11 Format for list of hospitals/dispensaries 355
to be displayed at stations, etc.

12 Format for list of personnel qualified 356
in first aid to be displayed at stations, etc.

13 List of Controlling  Stations 357

14 Telephone numbers of National 359
Disaster Management Authority

15 List of helpline booths in ECoR 360

16 Telephone numbers of Disaster 360
Management  Cells at Divisions
and Zonal HQ

17 Forensic Science Laboratories  over EcoR 361

18 ART Log Book 362

CONTENTS




